現金及現金等額 Cash and cash equivalents 80,188 108 13,484 1,034
貿易應付款項 Trade payables (38,342) (550) – –

整體淨風險 Overall net exposure 108,160 (442) 13,484 2,889

48. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT
OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

48.2 Market risk (continued)

(i) Foreign currency risk (continued)

The following table summarises the

Group’s major financial assets and liabilities

denominated in currencies other than the

functional currency of the Group’s respective

companies as at 30 June 2023 and 2022.

252

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements ■ 綜合財務報表附註
For the year ended 30 June 2023
截至二零二三年六月三十日止年度

四十八、 財務風險管理目
標及政策（續）

48.2 市場風險（續）

(i) 外幣風險（續）

由於美元與港元掛

鈎，故本集團預計美

元兌港元之匯率不會

發生任何重大變動。

由於董事認為，在報

告日期美元兌港元之

匯率變動不大，故與

本集團以美元計值之

金融資產及負債有關

之敏感度分析並無

提供額外價值，故並

無披露該等敏感度分

析。下表顯示因應於

報告日期本集團須承

受重大風險之外幣匯

率之合理可能變動，

本集團之年內（虧損）

╱溢利及權益可能出

現之概約變動。

2023 2022
外幣匯率

上升╱

（下跌）

年內虧損

減少╱

（增加）

權益

增加╱

（減少）

外幣匯率
上升╱
（下跌）

年內溢利
增加╱
（減少）

權益
增加╱
（減少）

Increase/
(Decrease)
in foreign
exchange

rates

Decrease/
(Increase)

in
loss for

the year

Increase/
(Decrease)

in equity

Increase/
(Decrease)
in foreign
exchange

rates

Increase/
(decrease)

in
profit for
the year

Increase/
(decrease)
in equity

千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

歐元 Euro +5% 3 3 +5% (22) (22)
–5% (3) (3) –5% 22 22

英鎊 GBP +5% 4 4 +5% 674 674
–5% (4) (4) –5% (674) (674)

加元 CAD +5% 42 117 +5% 77 144
–5% (42) (117) –5% (77) (144)

48. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT
OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

48.2 Market risk (continued)

(i) Foreign currency risk (continued)

As US$ is pegged to HK$, the Group does

not expect any significant movements in

the US$/HK$ exchange rates. No sensitivity

analysis in respect of the Group’s financial

assets and liabilities denominated in US$ is

disclosed as in the opinion of directors, such

sensitivity analysis does not give additional

value in view of insignificant movement in

the US$/HK$ exchange rates as at reporting

date. The following table indicates the

approximate change in the Group’s (loss)/